VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 96-91

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING "AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO LIQUOR CONTROL", ORDINANCE NO. 94-23

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 14TH DAY OF MAY, 1996

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 14th day of May, 1996.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) ss
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

CERTIFICATE

I certify that I am the duly elected and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I further certify that on May 14, 1996, the corporate authorities of such Village passed and approved Ordinance No. 96-91 entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING "AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO LIQUOR CONTROL", ORDINANCE NO. 94-23

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 96-91 including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Village Hall, commencing on May 14, 1996, to continue for at least ten days thereafter.

Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Village Clerk.

DATED at Chatham, Illinois, this 14th day of May, 1996. (SEAL)

Sonny / Now Village Clerk

Ordinance No. 96-91

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING "AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO LIQUOR CONTROL", ORDINANCE NO. 94-23

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Section 10(7) of "An Ordinance Pertaining to Liquor Control", Ordinance No. 94-23, is amended to state as follows:

- (7) A Class SE Special Event license shall authorize the sale at retail during a special event on the premises specified, and during the time specified therein, of alcoholic liquor by a special event retailer. The term of the license shall not exceed 5 days. The license application shall set forth whether or not the event is open to the public and shall contain an estimate of the largest number of adult persons expected to be in attendance at any time during the event. The estimate shall be based on historical attendance experiences for similar events after consultation by the license applicant with the Chief of Police. The fee for the license shall be as follows:
- (a) if the special event is not open to the public, or if it is open to the public and less than 250 adult persons are expected be in attendance at the event at any time-\$50.00 per day or portion of a day;
- (b) if the special event is open to the public and 250 adult persons or more are expected to be in attendance at any time--\$100.00 per day or portion of a day.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is effective on June 1, 1996. The Clerk shall forthwith publish it in pamphlet form and shall mail a copy to every holder of a liquor license issued by the Village and to every person who has received a special event license in the preceding three years.

PASSED this 14th day of May, 1996.

Linde Lestu VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

YES: McGuire, Joswiak, Miller, Baliva, Williamsen, Krueger

NO: N/A

PASSED: May 14, 1996

APPROVED:

ABSENT: N/A

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 96-91, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 14th day of May, 1996, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING "AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO LIQUOR CONTROL", ORDINANCE NO. 92-43

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this $\frac{14}{12}$ day of $\frac{1996}{12}$.

Renny Mory
Village Clerk